

No. 14-1945

---

In The  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

STEPHEN V. KOLBE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT BALTIMORE

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR NATIONAL  
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
Peter A. Patterson  
John D. Ohlendorf  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-220-9600

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. By Banning Firearms Commonly Used for Lawful Purposes, Maryland’s Law Strikes at the Very Core of the Second Amendment. ....	5
A. The Firearms and Magazines Maryland Has Banned Are “In Common Use.” .....	5
B. The “Common Use” Inquiry Established by <i>Heller</i> Is Not Circular. ....	9
C. The Firearms and Magazines Maryland Has Banned Are Not Unusually Dangerous .....	18
II. Because It Bans Core Second Amendment Conduct, Maryland’s Law Is Categorically Unconstitutional. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Blyth v. Birmingham Waterworks Co.</i> , 156 Eng. Rep. 1047 (Ex. 1856).....	14
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 2016 WL 1078932 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2016).....	6, 11, 16, 28
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Caetano</i> , 26 N.E.3d 688 (Mass. 2015). ....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	12, 15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. O’Malley</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 768 (D. Md. 2014) .....	2, 24
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803). ....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3, 4, 27
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	17
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	7, 18
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	15
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	25

**Statutory Materials**

CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53-202a(1)(E) .....21  
D.C. CODE § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(i)(IV).....21  
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW  
    § 4-301 .....2  
    § 4-303 .....2  
    § 4-305 .....2  
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.00(22) .....21  
1931 Cal. Stat. 2204, ch.1050 .....7

**Other**

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Abstraction and Authority*, 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 349  
    (1992).....17  
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT  
    (2012).....20  
Nicholas J. Johnson, *Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and  
    the Abortion Analogue*, 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009).....4  
Michael J. Klarman, *Rethinking the Civil Rights and Civil Liberties  
    Revolutions*, 82 VA. L. REV. 1 (1996).....17  
GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS (1997) .....6, 22, 26  
David B. Kopel, *Rational Basis Analysis of “Assault Weapon” Prohibition*,  
    20 J. CONTEMP. L. 381 (1994).....22  
Richard A. Posner, *The Uncertain Protection of Privacy by the Supreme  
    Court*, 1979 SUP. CT. REV. 173.....14  
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (AM. LAW INST. 1965).....14  
Allen Rostron, *Justice Breyer’s Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second  
    Amendment*, 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012).....27  
JOSH SUGARMAN, ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA (1988),  
    <http://goo.gl/i9r8Nn> .....18, 19  
UNITED STATES DEP’T OF ARMY, RIFLE MARKSMANSHIP, M16-/M4-SERIES  
    WEAPONS (2008), <http://goo.gl/rFaiGW>.....19
